
 
 Resolution 

ENROLLED HOUSE 
RESOLUTION NO. 1027 By: Richardson, Armes, Banz, Bennett, 

Billy, Blackwell, Brown, Brumbaugh, 
Cannaday, Casey, Christian, Cockroft, 
Condit, Coody, Cooksey, Cox, Dank, 
Denney, Derby, DeWitt, Dorman, Enns, 
Farley, Faught, Fourkiller, Glenn, 
Grau, Hall, Hamilton, Hardin, Hickman, 
Hilliard, Holland, Hoskin, Inman, 
Jackson, Johnson, Jordan, Joyner, Kern, 
Key, Kirby, Kouplen, Liebmann, 
Lockhart, Martin (Scott), Martin 
(Steve), McAffrey, McCullough, McDaniel 
(Jeannie), McDaniel (Randy), McNiel, 
McPeak, Moore, Morgan, Morrissette, 
Mulready, Murphey, Nelson, Newell, 
Nollan, Ortega, Osborn, Ownbey, Peters, 
Peterson, Pittman, Proctor, Pruett, 
Quinn, Renegar, Reynolds, Ritze, Roan, 
Roberts (Dustin), Roberts (Sean), 
Rousselot, Russ, Sanders, Schwartz, 
Scott, Sears, Shannon, Shelton, 
Sherrer, Shoemake, Shumate, Steele, 
Stiles, Sullivan, Terrill, Thomsen, 
Tibbs, Trebilcock, Vaughan, Virgin, 
Walker, Watson, Wesselhoft, Williams 
and Wright  

 
 
 
 

 
 

A Resolution proclaiming April 19, 2011, as the 15th 
Annual 4-H Day at the State Capitol; recognizing 4-H 
as the largest youth-serving organization in the 
state; and encouraging all Oklahomans to learn more 
about 4-H. 

 
 
 
 

WHEREAS, for the past 102 years, 4-H in Oklahoma has been 
helping young people learn leadership, citizenship and life skills; 
and 
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WHEREAS, 4-H is the largest youth-serving organization in 

Oklahoma, reaching over 222,000 youth and 5,000 volunteers; it aids 
in the development of the Head, Heart, Hands and Health of every 
member; and 

 
WHEREAS, 4-H as part of the Oklahoma Cooperative Extension 

Service provided by Langston University and Oklahoma State 
University, is a program whose mission is to help youth learn 
together through various kinds of projects, events and activities 
focusing around their mission mandates addressing Citizenship, 
Healthy Living, and Science, Technology, Engineering, and 
Mathematics; and 

 
WHEREAS, members of the Oklahoma House of Representatives 

believe the achievement of these missions results in youth becoming 
capable, competent, and caring citizens who practice behaviors that 
will enable them to become self-directing, productive, and 
contributing members of society. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 

OF THE 1ST SESSION OF THE 53RD OKLAHOMA LEGISLATURE: 
 
THAT Tuesday, April 19, 2011, is hereby proclaimed as the “15th 

Annual 4-H Day” at the State Capitol. 
 
THAT all Oklahomans are encouraged to take advantage of the 

opportunity to become more aware of this special youth-serving 
organization: an organization which gives youth the chance to learn 
independently and together, as well as recognizes the unique 
partnership between our county, state and federal governments and 
our Land-Grant University System. 
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Adopted by the House of Representatives the 19th day of April, 
2011. 
 
 
 
 

  
Presiding Officer of the House of 

 Representatives 
 

 


